

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

DIPPING OF ALEWIVES IN MACHIAS RIVER

СНАР. 18

848

RESOLVES, 1945

Chapter 16

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Piscataquis County to Bertha M. Blanchard, of Greenville.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to Bertha M. Blanchard, of Greenville, whatever interest the state has in the following described lots, for the sum of \$55.29:

Lot AA .51 A Harford's Pt.

Lot 2 A .50 A Harford's Pt.

All .51 A Harford's Pt.

All .50 A Harford's Pt.

All 1.01 A Harford's Pt.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 17

RESOLVE, Designating Hospital Building at State School for Girls as "Stevens Building".

Hospital building designated "Stevens Building". Resolved: That the hospital building at the state school for girls in Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, is hereby designated as "Stevens Building".

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 18

RESOLVE, Relating to Dipping of Alewives in Machias River.

Resolves 1943, c. 22, repealed. Resolved: That chapter 22 of the resolves of 1943 be, and hereby is, repealed.

Effective July 21, 1945